

## **Town of Perdido Beach**

## **RESOLUTION 2012-12** NAMING APPOINTEES TO THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama has established a Zoning Board of Adjustment to exercise the authority granted in Section 11-52-80, Code of Alabama, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Adjustment shall consist of five (5) members plus two (2) supernumerary members, who serve on call of the chairman in the absence of regular members. The five (5) members' terms shall be staggered three-year terms except that in the first instance, one member shall be appointed for a term of three (3) years, two (2) members for terms of two (2) years and two (2) members for a term of one (1) year. Supernumerary members shall be appointed to serve for three (3) year terms and shall be eligible for reappointment. Appointed members may be removable for cause by the appointing authority upon written charges and after a public hearing. Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term of any member whose term becomes vacant.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama that the following persons are hereby appointed or reappointed to serve as members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment for the term of years as indicated:

Name:	Term:
Place #4 Andrew Stewart	April 1, 2012 – April 1, 2015 - reappointment
Place #5Steve Foster	April 1, 2012 – April 1, 2015 - appointment
Supernumerary: <u>Larry Suarez</u>	April 1, 2012 – April 1, 2014 – appointment

Note: Andrew Stewart is reappointed for a term of three years in Place #4. Steve Foster resigns as supernumerary and Larry Suarez is appointed to serve the remainder of the term vacated by the resignation of Steve Foster. Steve Foster is appointed to Place #5 vacated by the expiration of the term served by Larry Suarez.

ADOPTED this 22th day of March, 2012 by the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach in regular session assembled and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach.

Patsy W. Parker Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

ynn Shomp

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk